17 Proposed Regulation § 96072(a)(7); CAL. REVENUE & TAXATION CODE § 23101(a). 
18 Proposed Regulation § 96072(a)(8); CAL. REVENUE & TAXATION CODE § 23101(b)(1), (2); see CAL. AIR 
RESOURCES BOARD, supra note 14 (describing “inflation adjusted thresholds of seven hundred thirty-five thousand 
and nineteen ($735,019)” in sales); see Doing Business in California, STATE OF CAL. FRANCHISE TAX BOARD (Nov. 
27, 2025), https://www.ftb.ca.gov/file/business/doing-business-in-california.html [https://perma.cc/NKV9-WDS2]. 
The term “sales” includes the “gross amounts realized” for “the performance of services.” CAL.